CHAPTER 42.

[Published February 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the supervisors of the town of Byron, in Monroe county, to use a portion of the "drainage fund" of said town to construct highways and bridges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Town board The supervisors of the town of Byron, SECTION 1. o use drainage fund. in Monroe county, are hereby authorized and and empowered to use so much of the "drainage fund" of said town as they shall deem advisable, for the purpose of constructing highways and bridges in said town: Provided, said moneys shall be expended and laid out in the same manner as moneys for the same purposes are now by law required to be expended and laid out.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1875.

CHAPTER 43.

[Published February 23, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section 65 of chapter 18 of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of the assessment and collection of taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

time for paying

tazes.

SECTION 1. Section 65 of chapter 18 of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of the assessment and collection of taxes," is hereby amended by striking out the word "thirty" in the fifth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-five," so that said section when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 65. The board of supervisors of any town and the common council of any city shall have power, and they are hereby authorized to extend the Extension of time for the collection of taxes in such town or city for such period of time, not exceeding forty-five days, as the said board of supervisors or the said common council may deem necessary.